

- TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the Fort Lauderdale City Commission
- **FROM**: Susan Grant, Acting City Manager
- DATE: December 3, 2024
- **TITLE:** Motion Approving a Piggyback Agreement with FG Construction, LLC utilizing the Broward County Contract for Bridges, Structures and Miscellaneous Roadway Construction (Emergency Disaster/Urgent Purposes) \$38,313,605.50 (**Commission Districts 1, 2, 3 and 4**)

Recommendation

Staff recommends the City Commission approve a piggyback agreement, in substantially the form attached, for Bridges, Structures and Miscellaneous Roadway Construction services utilizing ("piggybacking") the Broward County (BC) Invitation to Bid No. PNC2127485B1 and resulting contract with FG Construction, LLC (FG) effective through the initial two (2) year term ending July 11, 2026, in the aggregate amount of \$38,313,605.50, and authorize the City Manager to approve three (3) one-year renewal options, for an estimated annual renewal amount of \$19,156,802.75, for a potential total contract amount of \$95,784,013.75, subject to any renewals and extensions by BC and contingent upon appropriation of funds.

Background

The City is responsible for the maintenance and repair of roads, bridges, water and wastewater control structures, and stormwater infrastructure.

The BC agreement with FG includes services that the City would need for the inspection, repair, and/or reconstruction of the City's road, bridge, utility and stormwater infrastructure in the event of an emergency or disaster event.

Pursuant to Section 2-181(f)(5)(b), Code of Ordinances of the City of Fort Lauderdale, Florida, "The city may purchase from (piggyback) a contract entered into by another governmental or public entity and a provider of supplies or services required by the city, if the chief procurement officer determines that it is practicable and advantageous for the city to employ this method of procurement."

The Chief Procurement Officer has determined that it would be practicable and advantageous for the City to use the proposed method of procurement for this proposed

12/03/2024 CAM #24-1095 agreement and will be entered into and utilized in accordance with Bid No. PNC2127485B1 – BC Bridges, Structures and Miscellaneous Roadway Construction with FG.

Resource Impact

There is no current fiscal impact associated with this action. This agreement will only be activated in the event of a qualifying disaster or emergency. This item is contingent upon the approval and appropriation of the annual budget.

Strategic Connections

This item is a 2024 *Commission Priority*, advancing the Public Safety initiative.

This item supports the *Press Play Fort Lauderdale 2029 Strategic Plan*, specifically advancing:

• The Infrastructure and Resilience Focus Area, Goal 4: Facilitate an efficient, multimodal transportation network.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are Ready.

This item supports the *Advance Fort Lauderdale 2040 Comprehensive Plan* specifically advancing:

- The Infrastructure Focus Area
- The Solid Waste Management Element
- Goal 2: The City of Fort Lauderdale shall promote and implement best practices for solid waste management;

and

- The Public Safety Focus Area
- The Coastal Management, Community Health and Safety Element
- Goal 3: Prepare and guide coastal areas, residents, and resources before, during and after hazard and emergency events.
- Goal 4. Coordinate with related partners and agencies (at city, local, county, regional, state, and federal levels) to plan for disaster and emergency management, further the resiliency of coastal area, and ensure city-wide community health and public safety.

Attachments

Exhibit 1 - Broward County Solicitation and FG Construction, LLC Bid Exhibit 2 - CoFL - FG Construction, LLC Agreement

Prepared by: Glenn Marcos, Chief Procurement Officer, Finance Melissa Doyle, Sustainability Division Manager, Public Works Laurie Platkin, Senior Procurement Specialist, Finance Matthew Eaton, Senior Administrative Assistant, Finance Page 1 of 2 CAM #24-1095 Department Directors:

Alan Dodd, P.E., Public Works Linda Short, Finance